IML 604
RESEARCH PROJECT IN LIBRARY AND INFORMATION SCIENCES

THE ACCEPTANCE OF DIGITAL LIBRARY: A STUDY AMONG THE LIBRARY STAFFS
IN UITM NORTHERN BRANCHES

MUHAMMAD SHUKRI BIN YAAKUB
2009425916

IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF
BACHELOR (HONS.) IN LIBRARY SCIENCE & INFORMATION MANAGEMENT

FACULTY OF INFORMATION MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) KEDAH
JAN. 2011-APR. 2011



AUTHENTICATION

I hereby declare that all piece of works provided for this research came from my own
effort without any kind of plagiarism. Any other external literatures, which | had used,

have been included with its primary sources.

Date
Shukri Bin Yaakub
2009425916



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Content
AUTHENTICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF DIAGRAMS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
11 Background
12 History of Digital Library
1.3 The implementation of Digital Library in UiTM Branches at
Northern Area
1.3.1 UiTM Penang Library, Campus Permatang Pauh, Pulau
Pinang
1.3.2 Sultan Badlishah Library, UiTM, Campus Merbok, Kedah
1.4 Statement of Problem
15 Purpose of the Study
1.6 Objectives
1.7 Research Questions
1.8 Significance of the Study
19 Rationale
1.10 Scope ofthe Study
111  Limitations of the Study
1.12  Definition of Terms
1.12.1 Librarian
1.12.2 Digital Library
1.12.3 Acceptance
1.12.4 Library Staff
1.12.5 Attitudes
1.12.6 Computer Literacy
1.12.6 Supportive

Xii



21
2.2

2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

2.8

2.9

2.10

211

31

3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
Introduction
Definition of Digital Library
2.2.1 Digital Library
2.2.2 Shortage of Acceptance of Digital Library
Employability Skills
Characteristic of Digital Library
Advantage of Digital Library
Factor Influence of Acceptance
2.6.1 Perceived Ease of Use (PEOU)
2.6.2 Perceived Usefulness (PU)
2.6.3 Resistance To Change (RTC)
2.6.4 Computer Literacy (CL)
2.6.5 Supportive by Organization
Definition Personal Traits
2.8.1 Digital Librarian Personal Traits

Definition Competencies

2.9.1 Competency Needed for 21st Century Library Staff

Future Role of Digital Library
2.10.1 Future Role of Digital Librarian

Conclusion

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
Research design
3.1.1 Purpose of the study
3.1.2 Type of investigation
3.1.3 Extent of researcher interference
3.1.4 Study setting
3.1.5 Unit of analysis
3.1.6 Time horizon of the study
Population
Sampling
Data Collection Method
Theoretical Framework
Reliability and Validity of Instruments

Data Analysis

12
12
12
13
14
15
16
17
17
18
19
21
22
24
25
25

26
27
28

29
29
29
29
30
30
30
30
31
32
33
34
34



The Acceptance of Digital Library: A Study among the Library
Staff in UiTM Northern Branch

Muhammad Shukri Bin Yaakub
BSc. Library & Information Management (Hons)

Universiti Teknologi MARA, Kedah

The rapid growth of ICT has given a huge impact in the library operation. Nowadays not
only libraries but all are depending on the ICT in their operation. The introduction of digital
library in 1990 has provided a new direction in the library operation. The digital library has
changed several aspects of traditional library by which it holds the collection in the form of
electronic such as e-joumal and e-book. In addition, Integrated Library System is also
used along with various related technology. However, this new advanced technology in
library is still at its early implementation in Malaysia and only the academic libraries have
taken initiative towards it in order to support the teaching and learning process. However,
there seems to be a shortage in staff acceptance toward digital library, therefore this
study intends to investigate the level of acceptance toward digital library at UITM
branches in Northern area that cover two branches which are UiTM Permatang Pauh,
Pulau Pinang and UiTM Merbok, Kedah. This research will study the relationship between
the independent variable which is perceived ease of use, perceived usefulness,
resistance to change and computer literacy toward the dependent variable which is staff

acceptance toward digital library.

KEYWORDS: Digital Library, Digital Library Acceptance, Staff Acceptance, Technology
Adoption, UiTM

Xii



	THE ACCEPTANCE OF DIGITAL LIBRARY: A STUDY AMONG THE LIBRARY STAFFSIN UiTM NORTHERN BRANCHES
	AUTHENTICATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 BACKGROUND
	1.2 HISTORY OF DIGITAL LIBRARY
	1.3 THE IMPLEMENTATION OF DIGITAL LIBRARY IN UiTM BRANCHES LIBRARY AT NORTHERN AREA
	1.3.1 UiTM PENANG LIBRARY, CAMPUS PERMATANG PAUH, PUIAU PINANG
	1.3.2 SULTAN BADLISHAH LIBRARY, UiTM, CAMPUS MERBOK, KEDAH

	1.4 STATEMENT OF PROBLEM
	1.5 PURPOSE OF THE STUDY
	1.6 OBJECTIVES
	1.7 RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	1.8 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY
	1.9 RATIONALE
	1.10 SCOPE OF THE STUDY
	1.11 LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY
	1.12 DEFINITION OF TERMS
	1.12.1 LIBRARIAN
	1.12.2 DIGITAL LIBRARY
	1.12.3 ACCEPTANCE
	1.12.4 LIBRARY STAFF
	1.12.5 ATTITUDE
	1.12.6 COMPUTER LITERACY
	1.12.7 SUPPORTIVE


	CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 DEFINITION OF DIGITAL LIBRARY
	2.2.1 Digital Library
	2.2.2 SHORTAGE ON ACCEPTANCE OF DIGITAL LIBRARY

	2.3 EMPLOYABILITY SKILLS
	2.4 CHARACTERISTIC OF DIGITAL LIBRARY
	2.5 ADVANTAGE OF DIGITAL LIBRARY
	2.6 FACTOR INFLUENCE OF ACCEPTANCE
	2.6.1 PERCEIVED EASE OF USE (PEU)
	2.6.2 PERCEIVED USEFULNESS (PU)
	2.6.3 RESISTANCE TO CHANGE (RTC)
	2.6.4 COMPUTER LITERACY (CL)
	2.6.5 SUPPORTIVE BY ORGANIZATION

	2.8 DEFINITION PERSONAL TRAITS
	2.8.1 DIGITAL LIBRARIAN PERSONAL TRAITS

	2.9 DEFINITION COMPETENCY
	

2.9.1 COMPETENCY NEEDED FOR 21ST CENTURY LIBRARY STAFF



	2.10 FUTURE OF DIGITAL LIBRARY
	2.10.1 FUTURE ROLE OF DIGITAL LIBRARIAN

	2.11 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
	3.1 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.1.1 PURPOSE OF THE STUDY
	3.1.2 TYPE OF INVESTIGATION
	3.1.3 EXTENT OF RESEARCHER INTERFERENCE
	3.1.4 STUDY SETTING
	3.1.5 UNIT OF ANALYSIS
	3.1.6 TIME HORIZON OF THE STUDY

	3.2 POPULATION
	3.3 SAMPLING
	3.4 DATA COLLECTION METHOD
	3.5 THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK
	3.6 RELIABILITY AND VALIDITY OF INSTRUMENTS
	3.7 DATA ANALYSIS

	CHAPTER 4: FINDING AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 PILOT TEST
	4.3 RELIABILITY TEST
	4.4 DESCRIPTIVE AND FREQUENCY ANALYSIS
	4.4.1 SECTION A: DEMOGRAPHIC
	4.4.2 SECTION B: PERCEIVED EASE OF USE
	4.4.3 SECTION C: PERCEIVED USEFULNESS
	4.4.4 SECTION D: RESISTANCE TO CHANGE
	4.4.5 SECTION E: COMPUTER LITERACY
	4.4.6 SECTION F: SUPPORTIVE BY ORGANIZATION

	4.5 DESCRIPTIVE ANALYSIS (MEAN) ON EACH QUESTION
	4.5.1 SECTION B: PERCEIVED EASE OF USE
	4.5.2 SECTION C: PERCEIVED USEFULNESS
	4.5.3 SECTION D: RESISTANCE TO CHANGE
	4.5.4 SECTION E: COMPUTER LITERACY
	4.5.5 SECTION F: SUPPORTIVE BY ORGANIZATION

	4.6 COMPARISON OF THE MAJOR FINDING BETWEEN TWO LIBRARIES

	CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 CONCLUSIONS
	5.2.1 PERCEIVED EASE OF USE
	5.2.2 PERCEIVED USEFULNESS
	5.2.3 RESISTANCE TO CHANGE
	5.2.4 COMPUTER LITERACY
	5.2.5 SUPPORTIVE BY ORGANIZATION

	5.3 RECOMMENDATION
	5.3.1 PERCEIVED EASE OF USE
	5.3.2 PERCEIVED USEFULNESS
	5.3.3 RESISTANCE TO CHANGE
	5.3.4 COMPUTER LITERACY
	5.3.5 SUPPORTIVE BY ORGANIZATION

	5.4 FURTHER RESEARCH

	BIBLIOGRAPHIES
	APPENDIXES

