

IML 604 RESEARCH PROJECT IN LIBRARY AND INFORMATION SCIENCES

THE ACCEPTANCE OF DIGITAL LIBRARY: A STUDY AMONG THE LIBRARY STAFFS IN UITM NORTHERN BRANCHES

MUHAMMAD SHUKRI BIN YAAKUB 2009425916

IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR (HONS.) IN LIBRARY SCIENCE & INFORMATION MANAGEMENT

FACULTY OF INFORMATION MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) KEDAH JAN. 2011 – APR. 2011

AUTHENTICATION

I hereby declare that all piece of works provided for this research came from my own effort without any kind of plagiarism. Any other external literatures, which I had used, have been included with its primary sources.

Muhammad Shukri Bin Yaakub

2009425916

ij

Date: 25/4/2611

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Content		Page	
AUTHENTICATION			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			
TABLE OF C	CONTENTS	iv	
LIST OF TABLES			
LIST OF DIA	GRAMS	ix	
LIST OF FIG	URES	ix	
LIST OF ABI	BREVIATION	хi	
ABSTRACT		xii	
	CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background	1	
1.2	History of Digital Library	3	
1.3	The implementation of Digital Library in UiTM Branches at	4	
	Northern Area		
	1.3.1 UiTM Penang Library, Campus Permatang Pauh, Pulau	4	
	Pinang		
	1.3.2 Sultan Badlishah Library, UiTM, Campus Merbok, Kedah	5	
1.4	Statement of Problem	5	
1.5	Purpose of the Study	6	
1.6	Objectives	6	
1.7	Research Questions	6	
1.8	Significance of the Study	7	
1.9	Rationale	7	
1.10	Scope of the Study	8	
1.11	Limitations of the Study	8	
1.12	Definition of Terms	9	
	1.12.1 Librarian	9	
	1.12.2 Digital Library	10	
	1.12.3 Acceptance	10	
	1.12.4 Library Staff	11	
	1.12.5 Attitudes	11	
	1.12.6 Computer Literacy	11	
	1.12.6 Supportive	11	

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introd	Introduction 1		
2.2	Definition of Digital Library			
	2.2.1	Digital Library	12	
	2.2.2	Shortage of Acceptance of Digital Library	13	
2.3	Emplo	oyability Skills	14	
2.4	Characteristic of Digital Library			
2.5	Advar	ntage of Digital Library	16	
2.6	Factor Influence of Acceptance			
	2.6.1	Perceived Ease of Use (PEOU)	17	
	2.6.2	Perceived Usefulness (PU)	18	
	2.6.3	Resistance To Change (RTC)	19	
	2.6.4	Computer Literacy (CL)	21	
	2.6.5	Supportive by Organization	22	
2.8	Definition Personal Traits			
	2.8.1	Digital Librarian Personal Traits	25	
2.9	Definition Competencies			
	2.9.1	Competency Needed for 21st Century Library Staff	25	
2.10	Future	e Role of Digital Library	26	
	2.10.1	Future Role of Digital Librarian	27	
2.11	Concl	usion	28	
		CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Research design			
	3.1.1	Purpose of the study	29	
	3.1.2	Type of investigation	29	
	3.1.3	Extent of researcher interference	29	
	3.1.4	Study setting	30	
	3.1.5	Unit of analysis	30	
	3.1.6	Time horizon of the study	30	
3.2	Popul	ation	30	
3.3	Sampling		31	
3.4	Data Collection Method			
3.5	Theoretical Framework			
3.6	Reliability and Validity of Instruments			
3.7	Data /	Data Analysis		

The Acceptance of Digital Library: A Study among the Library Staff in UiTM Northern Branch

Muhammad Shukri Bin Yaakub

BSc. Library & Information Management (Hons) Universiti Teknologi MARA, Kedah

The rapid growth of ICT has given a huge impact in the library operation. Nowadays not only libraries but all are depending on the ICT in their operation. The introduction of digital library in 1990 has provided a new direction in the library operation. The digital library has changed several aspects of traditional library by which it holds the collection in the form of electronic such as e-journal and e-book. In addition, Integrated Library System is also used along with various related technology. However, this new advanced technology in library is still at its early implementation in Malaysia and only the academic libraries have taken initiative towards it in order to support the teaching and learning process. However, there seems to be a shortage in staff acceptance toward digital library, therefore this study intends to investigate the level of acceptance toward digital library at UiTM branches in Northern area that cover two branches which are UiTM Permatang Pauh, Pulau Pinang and UiTM Merbok, Kedah. This research will study the relationship between the independent variable which is perceived ease of use, perceived usefulness, resistance to change and computer literacy toward the dependent variable which is staff acceptance toward digital library.

KEYWORDS: Digital Library, Digital Library Acceptance, Staff Acceptance, Technology Adoption, UiTM